Dunedin

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and section 47 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1928, and section 47 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for housing purposes, is hereby set apart for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 20th day of August,

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart: 3 acres and 8.82 perches.

Being the land shown as streets and street widenings, coloured red on D.P. 6967, being part Section 1, Block XV, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District.

Situated in the City of Dunedin, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 339, folio 237 (Otago Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand and issued under the Seal of that Dominion this 14th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 51/3483; H.C. 4/20/59)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Purposes of an Aerodrome in Block XIII, Whangarei Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of an aerodrome; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 20th day of August, 1951.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 4 acres and 24.4 perches.

Being part Allotment 4, Suburbs of Grahamtown.

Situated in Block XIII, Whangarei Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 30841.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 109701, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 23/381/8/1; D.O. 50/30/6/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for State Forest Purposes in the Town of Ahaura

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act, 1928, and section 15 of the Forests Act, 1949, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for State forest purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 20th day of August, 1951.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of Crown land set apart: $2 \cdot 2$ perches Being Reserve 1927, Town of Ahaura.

Situated in Block IV, Mawheranui Survey District (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 4514.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134896, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 24/3708; D.O. G19/8/1L)

Land Held for Housing Purposes Set Apart for Road in the City of | Crown Land Set Apart for Sand-dune Reclamation in Block XII, Kaipara Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for sand-dune reclamation; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 20th day of August,

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 540 acres. Being part Taungako Block.

Situated in Block XII, Kaipara Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 36403.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134881, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 14th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL, For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 54/592; D.O. 12/168/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land:

5.02 perches.

Being part Lot 1, D.P. 37909, being part Section 244, Town of Orakei.

Situated in Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District (City of Auckland) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 36505.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 134836, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of August, 1951.

J. R. MARSHALL For the Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(H.C. 4/18/18; D.O. 2/3/5036)

Declaring Land and an Undivided Share in Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the First Schedule hereto, together with one undivided seventh share in the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

FIRST SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land:

2 roods 35.6 perches.

Being Wiremutaone 7, Subdivision 19a 7, situated in the Town
District of Johnsonville, and being part of the land comprised
and described in certificate of title, Volume 560, folio 164
(Wellington Land Registry).